The United Illuminating Company
RFP102010 for Standard Service & Last Resort Service 

Question 1 (submitted 10/21/2010) 

Are all customers (even interval customers) settled based on profiles?   

Answer to Question 1 (posted 10/22/2010) 
Yes.  While UI has interval meters that can provide hourly data, such data is not currently used for settlement purposes.  UI uses load profiles for settlement purposes.  The UI Master WPSA Schedule 1 has further information regarding the UI settlement process. 

Question 2 (submitted 10/21/2010) 
How is Unaccounted for Energy ("UFE") allocated across customer groups?  Is it all allocated based on profiles or are interval customers excluded from UFE allocation?   

Answer to Question 2 (posted 10/22/2010) 
UI's load settlement software allocates UFE on an hourly basis, with each Load Asset receiving their pro rata share based on their percentage of total UI load.  No customers are excluded from this allocation. 
Question 3 (submitted 10/21/2010) 
Does the UFE allocation process addressed in Question and Answer 2 above change between initial hourly data and the true-up? 

Answer to Question 2 (posted 10/22/2010) 
No.  The ISO NE 37 hour settlement (initial) and the reconciliation load settlement are performed using the same methodology. 

